
CON-2025-0390 
 

1 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

( Fifth Street Improvements Phase 1 Project – Public Works )  

THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (“Contract”) is made between the TOWN OF 
CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation (“Town”), 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle 
Rock, Colorado 80104 and NATIVE SUN CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Colorado corporation, 
231-3 North Silver Street, Lake City, Colorado 81235 (“Contractor”). 

 In consideration of these mutual covenants and conditions, the Town and Contractor agree 
as follows: 

SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor shall execute the entire scope of work described in the 
Contract (“Work”). 

CONTRACT.  The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties 
hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, written or oral representations and agreements.  The 
Contract incorporates the following Contract Documents.  In resolving inconsistencies among two 
or more of the Contract Documents, precedence will be given in the same order as enumerated.   

LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Contract, are: 

1. Change Orders 
2. Notice to Proceed 
3. Construction Contract 
4. Federal-Aid Contract Provisions for Construction Contracts, attached as Exhibit 2 
5. FFATA Supplemental Federal Provisions, attached as Exhibit 6 
6. Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations 
7. The following Addenda, if any: 

Number     Date    
1      6/24/2025 
2      7/08/2025 
 

8. Special Conditions of the Contract:   
  a. Project Special Provisions 
  b. Standard Special Provisions 
9. The following Specifications:  
  a. 2023 Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction 
10. The following Drawings/Reports:  
  a. 01_24529-Fifth St-Ph1-AD-Plans-20250324 
  b. 07a_24529-Fifth St-Ph1-AD-Geotech Report_20221117 
  c. 06_24529-Fifth St-PH1-AD-Drainage Report_20250324 
  d. 05_24529-Fifth St-PH1-AD-TESC Report_20250324 



CON-2025-0390 
 

2 

  e. 07c_D21-2-418_Wall Global Stability Letter_Final_1_29_25 
  f. CDPS General Permit COR400000 Renewal Certification_158842 
11. General Conditions, attached as Exhibit 1 
12. Notice of Award; 
13. Invitation to Bid;  
14. Information and Instructions to Bidders; 
15. Notice of Substantial Completion; 
16. Notice of Construction Completion; 
17. Proposal Forms, including Bid Schedules;  
18. Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds; 
19. Performance Guarantee; and 
20. Insurance Certificates. 

CONTRACT PRICE.  The Town shall pay the Contractor for performing the Work and the 
completion of the Project according to the Contract, subject to Change Orders as approved in 
writing by the Town, under the guidelines in the General Conditions. The Town will pay 
$11,320,944.44 (“Contract Price”), to the Contractor, subject to full and satisfactory performance 
of the terms and conditions of the Contract.  The Contract Price is provisional based on the 
quantities contained in the Bid attached as Exhibit 3.  The final Contract Price shall be adjusted to 
reflect actual quantities incorporated into the Work at the specified unit prices.  The Town has 
appropriated money equal or in excess of the Contract Price for this work. 

COMPLETION OF WORK.  The Contractor must begin work covered by the Contract within 
thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award or fifteen (15) days from the 
execution of this Construction Contract, whichever is later; and must complete work within three-
hundred sixty-three (363) calendar days from and including the date of the Notice to Proceed, 
according to the General Conditions.  

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  If the Contractor fails to complete the Work by the date set for 
completion in the Contract, or if the completion date is extended by a Change Order, by the date 
set in the Change Order, the Town may permit the Contractor to proceed, and in such case, may 
deduct the sum of $8,800.00 for each day that the Work shall remain uncompleted from monies 
due or that may become due the Contractor.  This sum is not a penalty but is a reasonable estimate 
of liquidated damages. 

The parties agree that, under all of the circumstances, the daily basis and the amount set for 
liquidated damages is a reasonable and equitable estimate of all the Town's actual damages for 
delay.  The Town expends additional personnel effort in administering the Contract or portions of 
the Work that are not completed on time, and has the cost of field and office engineering, 
inspecting, and interest on financing and such efforts and the costs thereof are impossible to 
accurately compute.  In addition, some, if not all, citizens of Castle Rock incur personal 
inconvenience and lose confidence in their government as a result of public projects or parts of 
them not being completed on time, and the impact and damages, certainly serious in monetary as 
well as other terms are impossible to measure. 

SERVICE OF NOTICES.  Notices to the Town are given if sent by registered or certified mail, 
postage prepaid, to the following address: 



CON-2025-0390 
 

3 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
Town Attorney 
100 N. Wilcox Street 
Castle Rock, CO 80104 

With a copy to:  Legal@crgov.com  

INSURANCE PROVISIONS.  The Contractor must not begin any work until the Contractor 
obtains, at the Contractor's own expense, all required insurance as specified in the General 
Conditions.  Such insurance must have the approval of the Town of Castle Rock as to limits, form 
and amount. Certificate of Insurance (“COI”) must be submitted along with the executed contract 
as Exhibit 3. 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE CLAIMS.  See Article VI of the General Conditions. 

The Contractor also agrees to pay the Town all expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred to 
enforce this Responsibility for Damage Claim clause. 

Nothing in the INSURANCE PROVISIONS of the General Conditions shall limit the 
Contractor's responsibility for payment of claims, liabilities, damages, fines, penalties, and costs 
resulting from its performance or nonperformance under the Contract. 

STATUS OF CONTRACTOR.  The Contractor is performing all work under the Contract as an 
independent Contractor and not as an agent or employee of the Town.  No employee or official of 
the Town will supervise the Contractor.  The Contractor will not supervise any employee or official 
of the Town.  The Contractor shall not represent that it is an employee or agent of the Town in any 
capacity.  The Contractor and its employees are not entitled to Town Workers' Compensation 
benefits and are solely responsible for federal and state income tax on money earned.  This 
is not an exclusive contract. 

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  None of the terms or conditions in the Contract shall give 
or allow any claim, benefit, or right of action by any third person not a party to the Contract.  Any 
person, except the Town or the Contractor, receiving services or benefits under the Contract is an 
incidental beneficiary only. 

INTEGRATION.  This contract integrates the entire understanding of the parties with respect to 
the matters set forth.  No representations, agreements, covenants, warranties, or certifications, 
express or implied, shall exist as between the parties, except as specifically set forth in this 
Contract. 

DEFINITIONS.  The Definitions in the General Conditions apply to the entire Contract unless 
modified within a Contract Document. 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. Contractor agrees to ensure that any deliverables, 
work, services, or equipment developed, designed, constructed or produced pursuant to this 
Agreement, to include website design services, will comply with all requirements of Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act and, where applicable, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, the 
Architectural Barriers Act, and the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act. To the extent any 



CON-2025-0390 
 

4 

deliverables, work, services, or equipment developed, designed, constructed or produced pursuant 
to this Agreement fail to comply with the requirements of this Section, Contractor shall indemnify 
the Town in accordance with the terms or this Agreement and, at the Town’s option, shall re-vise, 
re-construct, or similar, the non-compliant deliverable, work, service, or equipment, or reimburse 
the Town for the cost associated with bringing the non-compliance deliverable, work, service or 
equipment into compliance. 

NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT. The Town is a governmental agency and, 
therefore, in connection with the performance of Work or Services under this Agreement, 
Contractor shall not refuse to hire, discharge, promote or demote, or to discriminate in matters of 
compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, 
national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual orientation, gender identity or gender 
expression, marital status, or physical or mental disability, or any other protected class under 
Federal or State law; and Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in any subcontracts 
hereunder. 

TITLE VI COMPLIANCE.  To the extent applicable, Contractor shall ensure its current and 
future compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., as 
amended, which prohibits the exclusion from participation, denial of the benefits of, or subjection 
to discrimination under programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance, of any 
person in the United States on the ground of race, color, or national origin. 

ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.  Contractor shall not include any reference to 
this Agreement or goods or services provided pursuant to this Agreement in any of Contractor’s 
advertising or public relations materials without first obtaining the written approval of the Town.  
Nothing herein, however, shall preclude the transmittal of any information to officials of the Town, 
including without limitation, the Town Attorney, Town Manager, and the Town Council. 

VENUE, CHOICE OF LAW AND DISPUTES. Venue for all legal actions shall lie in the 
District Court in and for the County of Douglas, State of Colorado, and shall be governed by the 
laws of the State of Colorado as well as the Charter and Municipal Code, rules, regulations, 
Executive Orders, and fiscal rules of the Town.  

AUTHORITY. The individuals executing this Agreement represent that they are expressly 
authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Town and the Contractor and bind their 
respective entities. This Agreement is executed and made effective as provided above. 

LICENSES/TAXES. Contractor affirms it is licensed to do business in the State of Colorado and 
is in good standing. Further, Contractor shall be solely responsible for paying all applicable taxes 
associated with or rising out of this Agreement.  

CONFIDENTIALITY. Contractor agrees that it shall treat as confidential all information 
provided by the Town regarding the Town’s business and operations. All confidential information 
provided by the Town hereto shall be used by Contractor solely for the purposes of rendering 
services or work pursuant to this Agreement and, except as may be required in carrying out the 
terms of this Agreement, shall not be disclosed to any third party without the prior consent of the 
Town. The foregoing shall not be applicable to any information that is publicly available when 



CON-2025-0390 
 

5 

provided or which thereafter becomes publicly available or which is required to be disclosed by 
any regulatory authority in the lawful and appropriate exercise of its jurisdiction over a party, any 
auditor of the parties hereto, by judicial or administrative process or otherwise by applicable law 
or regulation. 

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT 1 – TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS 
EXHIBIT 2 – FEDERAL AID CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
EXHIBIT 3 - CONTRACTOR’S BID 
EXHIBIT 4 – CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
EXHIBIT 5 – AFFIDAVIT OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS 
EXHIBIT 6 – FFATA SUPPLEMENTAL FEDERAL PROVISIONS 
 
 
Executed this    day of    , 2025. 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
____________________________                                   
Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney   Daniel Sailer, Public Works Director 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Its: ___________________________ 
  



EXHIBIT 3 
 

CONTRACTOR’S BID 
 

 

  







































EXHIBIT 4 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE  
  



EXHIBIT 5 
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

AFFIDAVIT OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS  

I, Choose an item., an authorized representative of Choose an item., holding legal authority to sign 
this Affidavit declare under oath that I am 18 years or older and have the capacity to sign this 
Affidavit.   

In accordance with Section 8-70-115, C.R.S., I certify the following: 

• With respect to the Agreement, I represent and warrant that it is my express intention to be 
employed as an independent contractor of the Town of Castle Rock (the “Town”) for 
purposes of performing the work or services which are the subject of the Agreement. I 
understand and confirm that the Town reasonably relied on this intention in entering into 
the Agreement.   
 

• The Town does not require I work exclusively for the Town, except that I may choose to 
work exclusively for the Town for a finite period of time specified in the document.  
  

• The Town does not establish a quality standard for the work or services performed 
pursuant to the Agreement, except that the Town may provide plans and specifications 
regarding the work but cannot oversee the actual work or provide instruction as to how 
the work is performed. 
  

• The Town does not pay a salary or hourly rate but rather a fixed or contract rate, as noted 
in the terms and conditions of the Agreement, and any Exhibits made part of the 
Agreement. 
  

• The Town cannot terminate the work or services performed during the contract period 
unless otherwise agreed to in the terms and conditions of the Agreement.  
  

• I am not provided with anything, if at all, more than minimal training from the Town.  
  

• The Town does not provide me with tools or benefits for the performance of the work or 
services which are the subject of the Agreement, except materials and equipment may be 
supplied. 
  

• The Town does not dictate the time of performance, except that a completion schedule 
and a range of mutually agreeable work hours may be established in the Agreement. 
  

• The Town does not pay me personally but rather makes checks payable to the trade or 
business name of the entirety for which I am employed and who is a party to the 
Agreement; and the Town does not combine their business operations in any way with the 
entity’s business, but instead maintains such operations as separate and distinct. 
 

• I understand that if a professional license to practice a particular occupation under the laws 



of the State of Colorado requires the exercise of a supervisory function with regard to the 
work of services performed under this Agreement, such supervisory role shall not affect 
the independent contractor relationship with the Town.  

 
• I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM NOT ENTITLED TO UNEMPLOYMENT 

INSURANCE BENEFITS UNLESS UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BY ME OR THE ENTITY FOR WHICH I AM 
EMPLOYED.  

 
• I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM OBLIGATED TO PAY FEDERAL AND STATE 

INCOME TAX ON MONEYS PAID PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.  
 
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR 

Choose an item.         

By: ____________________________________  

 Name 

STATE OF COLORADO   ) 

     ) ss. 

COUNTY OF ________  ) 

 

 The foregoing instrument as acknowledged before me this __ day of ______________, 
20__ by ___________________ as ____________ of the above mentioned 
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor. 

 Witness my official hand and seal. 

 My commission expires:    

       ___________________________ 

       Notary Public 



EXHIBIT 6 
 

FFATA SUPPLEMENTAL FEDERAL PROVISIONS 
 

State of Colorado 

Supplemental Provisions for  
Federally Funded Contracts, Grants, and Purchase Orders  

Subject to  
The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (FFATA), As Amended Revised as of 
3-20-13  

The contract, grant, or purchase order to which these Supplemental Provisions are attached has been funded, 
in whole or in part, with an Award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of 
these Supplemental Provisions, the Special Provisions, the contract or any attachments or exhibits 
incorporated into and made a part of the contract, the provisions of these Supplemental Provisions shall 
control.  

1. Definitions. For the purposes of these Supplemental Provisions, the following terms shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them below.  

1.1. “Award” means an award of Federal financial assistance that a non-Federal Entity receives or 
administers in the form of:  

1.1.1. Grants;  
1.1.2. Contracts;  
1.1.3. Cooperative agreements, which do not include cooperative research and 

development agreements (CRDA) pursuant to the Federal Technology Transfer Act 
of 1986, as amended (15 U.S.C. 3710);  

1.1.4. Loans;  
1.1.5. Loan Guarantees;  
1.1.6. Subsidies;  
1.1.7. Insurance;  
1.1.8. Food commodities;  
1.1.9. Direct appropriations;  
1.1.10. Assessed and voluntary contributions; and  
1.1.11. Other financial assistance transactions that authorize the expenditure of Federal 

funds by non- Federal Entities.  

Award does not include:  
1.1.12. Technical assistance, which provides services in lieu of money;  
1.1.13. A transfer of title to Federally-owned property provided in lieu of money; even if 

the award is called a grant;  
1.1.14. Any award classified for security purposes; or  
1.1.15. Any award funded in whole or in part with Recovery funds, as defined in section 

1512 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 (Public 
Law 111-5).  

1.2. “Contract” means the contract to which these Supplemental Provisions are attached and 
includes all Award types in §1.1.1 through 1.1.11 above.  



1.3. “Contractor” means the party or parties to a Contract funded, in whole or in part, with Federal 
financial assistance, other than the Prime Recipient, and includes grantees, subgrantees, 
Subrecipients, and borrowers.  For purposes of Transparency Act reporting, Contractor does 
not include Vendors.  

1.4. “Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number” means the nine-digit number 
established and assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, Inc. to uniquely identify a business entity. Dun 
and Bradstreet’s website may be found at: http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform.  

1.5. “Entity” means all of the following as defined at 2 CFR part 25, subpart C;  
1.5.1. A governmental organization, which is a State, local government, or Indian Tribe;  
1.5.2. A foreign public entity;  
1.5.3. A domestic or foreign non-profit organization;  

1.5.4. A domestic or foreign for-profit organization; and  
1.5.5. A Federal agency, but only a Subrecipient under an Award or Subaward to a non-

Federal entity.  

1.6. “Executive” means an officer, managing partner or any other employee in a management 
position.  

1.7. “Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)” means an Award number assigned by a 
Federal agency to a Prime Recipient.  

1.8. “FFATA” means the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (Public 
Law 109- 282), as amended by §6202 of Public Law 110-252. FFATA, as amended, also is 
referred to as the “Transparency Act.”  

1.9. “Prime Recipient” means a Colorado State agency or institution of higher education that 
receives an Award.  

1.10. “Subaward” means a legal instrument pursuant to which a Prime Recipient of Award funds 
awards all or a portion of such funds to a Subrecipient, in exchange for the Subrecipient’s 
support in the performance of all or any portion of the substantive project or program for which 
the Award was granted.  

1.11. “Subrecipient” means a non-Federal Entity (or a Federal agency under an Award or Subaward 
to a non- Federal Entity) receiving Federal funds through a Prime Recipient to support the 
performance of the Federal project or program for which the Federal funds were awarded. A 
Subrecipient is subject to the terms and conditions of the Federal Award to the Prime Recipient, 
including program compliance requirements. The term “Subrecipient” includes and may be 
referred to as Subgrantee.  

1.12. “Subrecipient Parent DUNS Number” means the subrecipient parent organization’s 9-digit 
Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number that appears in the subrecipient’s System 
for Award Management (SAM) profile, if applicable.  

1.13. “Supplemental Provisions” means these Supplemental Provisions for Federally Funded 
Contracts, Grants, and Purchase Orders subject to the Federal Funding Accountability and 
Transparency Act of 2006, As Amended, as may be revised pursuant to ongoing guidance from 
the relevant Federal or State of Colorado agency or institution of higher education.  

1.14. “System for Award Management (SAM)” means the Federal repository into which an Entity 
must enter the information required under the Transparency Act, which may be found at 
http://www.sam.gov.  

http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform
http://www.sam.gov/
http://www.sam.gov/
http://www.sam.gov/
http://www.sam.gov/
http://www.sam.gov/


1.15. “Total Compensation” means the cash and noncash dollar value earned by an Executive 
during the Prime Recipient’s or Subrecipient’s preceding fiscal year and includes the following:  

1.15.1. Salary and bonus;  
1.15.2. Awards of stock, stock options, and stock appreciation rights, using the dollar 

amount recognized for financial statement reporting purposes with respect to the 
fiscal year in accordance with the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 
No. 123 (Revised 2005) (FAS 123R), Shared Based Payments;  

1.15.3. Earnings for services under non-equity incentive plans, not including group life, 
health, hospitalization or medical reimbursement plans that do not discriminate in 
favor of Executives and are available generally to all salaried employees;  

1.15.4. Change in present value of defined benefit and actuarial pension plans;  
1.15.5. Above-market earnings on deferred compensation which is not tax-qualified;  
1.15.6. Other compensation, if the aggregate value of all such other compensation (e.g. 

severance, termination payments, value of life insurance paid on behalf of the 
employee, perquisites or property) for the Executive exceeds $10,000.  

1.16. “Transparency Act” means the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 
(Public Law 109-282), as amended by §6202 of Public Law 110-252. The Transparency Act 
also is referred to as FFATA.  

2. “Vendor” means a dealer, distributor, merchant or other seller providing property or services required 
for a project or program funded by an Award. A Vendor is not a Prime Recipient or a Subrecipient 
and is not subject to the terms and conditions of the Federal award. Program compliance requirements 
do not pass through to a Vendor. 
 

3. Compliance. Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Transparency Act and the 
regulations issued pursuant thereto, including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions. Any 
revisions to such provisions or regulations shall automatically become a part of these Supplemental 
Provisions, without the necessity of either party executing any further instrument. The State of 
Colorado may provide written notification to Contractor of such revisions, but such notice shall not 
be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.  

  

4. System for Award Management (SAM) and Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) 
Requirements.  
4.1. SAM. Contractor shall maintain the currency of its information in SAM until the Contractor 

submits the final financial report required under the Award or receives final payment, 
whichever is later. Contractor shall review and update SAM information at least annually after 
the initial registration, and more frequently if required by changes in its information.  

4.2. DUNS. Contractor shall provide its DUNS number to its Prime Recipient, and shall update 
Contractor’s information in Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. at least annually after the initial registration, 
and more frequently if required by changes in Contractor’s information.  

  

5. Total Compensation. Contractor shall include Total Compensation in SAM for each of its five most 
highly compensated Executives for the preceding fiscal year if:  
5.1. The total Federal funding authorized to date under the Award is $25,000 or more; and  

5.2. In the preceding fiscal year, Contractor received:  



5.2.1. 80% or more of its annual gross revenues from Federal procurement contracts and 
subcontracts and/or Federal financial assistance Awards or Subawards subject to 
the Transparency Act; and  

5.2.2. $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal procurement contracts 
and subcontracts and/or Federal financial assistance Awards or Subawards subject 
to the Transparency Act; and  

5.3. The public does not have access to information about the compensation of such Executives 
through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a), 78o(d) or § 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.  

  

6. Reporting. Contractor shall report data elements to SAM and to the Prime Recipient as required in 
§7 below if Contractor is a Subrecipient for the Award pursuant to the Transparency Act. No direct 
payment shall be made to Contractor for providing any reports required under these Supplemental 
Provisions and the cost of producing such reports shall be included in the Contract price. The reporting 
requirements in §7 below are based on guidance from the US Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB), and as such are subject to change at any time by OMB. Any such changes shall be 
automatically incorporated into this Contract and shall become part of Contractor’s obligations under 
this Contract, as provided in §2 above. The Colorado Office of the State Controller will provide 
summaries of revised OMB reporting requirements at 
http://www.colorado.gov/dpa/dfp/sco/FFATA.htm.  

7. Effective Date and Dollar Threshold for Reporting. The effective date of these Supplemental 
Provisions apply to new Awards as of October 1, 2010. Reporting requirements in §7 below apply to 
new Awards as of October 1, 2010, if the initial award is $25,000 or more. If the initial Award is 
below $25,000 but subsequent Award modifications result in a total Award of $25,000 or more, the 
Award is subject to the reporting requirements as of the date the Award exceeds $25,000. If the initial 
Award is $25,000 or more, but funding is subsequently de- obligated such that the total award amount 
falls below $25,000, the Award shall continue to be subject to the reporting requirements.  
 

8. Subrecipient Reporting Requirements. If Contractor is a Subrecipient, Contractor shall report as 
set forth below.  

8.1. To SAM. A Subrecipient shall register in SAM and report the following data elements in SAM 
for each Federal Award Identification Number no later than the end of the month following the 
month in which the Subaward was made:  

8.1.1. Subrecipient DUNS Number;  
8.1.2. Subrecipient DUNS Number + 4 if more than one electronic funds transfer (EFT) 

account;  
8.1.3. Subrecipient Parent DUNS Number;  
8.1.4. Subrecipient’s address, including: Street Address, City, State, Country, Zip + 4, 

and Congressional District;  
8.1.5. Subrecipient’s top 5 most highly compensated Executives if the criteria in §4 above 

are met; and  
8.1.6. Subrecipient’s Total Compensation of top 5 most highly compensated Executives 

if criteria in §4 above met.  

8.2. To Prime Recipient. A Subrecipient shall report to its Prime Recipient, upon the effective date 
of the Contract, the following data elements:  

http://www.colorado.gov/dpa/dfp/sco/FFATA.htm
http://www.colorado.gov/dpa/dfp/sco/FFATA.htm
http://www.colorado.gov/dpa/dfp/sco/FFATA.htm


8.2.1. Subrecipient’s DUNS Number as registered in SAM.  
8.2.2. Primary Place of Performance Information, including: Street Address, City, State, 

Country, Zip code + 4, and Congressional District.  
 

9. Exemptions.  
9.1. These Supplemental Provisions do not apply to an individual who receives an Award as a 

natural person, unrelated to any business or non-profit organization he or she may own or 
operate in his or her name.  

9.2. A Contractor with gross income from all sources of less than $300,000 in the previous tax year 
is exempt from the requirements to report Subawards and the Total Compensation of its most 
highly compensated Executives.  

9.3. Effective October 1, 2010, “Award” currently means a grant, cooperative agreement, or other 
arrangement as defined in Section 1.1 of these Special Provisions. On future dates “Award” 
may include other items to be specified by OMB in policy memoranda available at the OMB 
Web site; Award also will include other types of Awards subject to the Transparency Act.  

9.4. There are no Transparency Act reporting requirements for Vendors.  
  

Event of Default. Failure to comply with these Supplemental Provisions shall constitute an event of default 
under the Contract and the State of Colorado may terminate the Contract upon 30 days prior written notice 
if the default remains uncured five calendar days following the termination of the 30 day notice period. 
This remedy will be in addition to any other remedy available to the State of Colorado under the Contract, 
at law or in equity.  
  


	Native Sun Construction_Fifth Street Improvements Phase 1_CON-2025-0390_Rev. 07.30.2025.pdf
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
	Article 11--CHANGES
	Article 12--CONTRACT TIME
	Article 13--WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE: SAMPLES AND TESTING; DEFECTIVE WORK AND MATERIALS
	Article 14--PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETION
	Article 15--CONTRACT TERMINATION
	Article 16--EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
	Article 17--AUDIT
	Article 18--MISCELLANEOUS
	Article 19--Davis-Bacon and Related Act Provisions
	Article 20—Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act
	Article 21— Colorado labor on public works Act
	21.1 Colorado Labor Preference. In accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Labor on Public Works Act, Section 8-17-101, et seq., C.R.S., Contractor shall ensure that Colorado labor shall be employed to perform at least 80% of the work.  It sh...

	Native Sun Construction_Fifth St Improvements Phase 1_CON-2025-0390 (AF Comments).pdf
	Native Sun Construction_Fifth St Improvements Phase 1_CON-2025-0390.pdf
	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS
	Article 1--DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS
	Article 2--PRELIMINARY MATTERS
	2.5 Schedules, Reports, and Records
	2.7 Notification of Utility Owners
	2.8 Department of Revenue Forms

	Article 3--DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
	3.1 Intent of Drawings and Specifications
	3.6 Shop Drawings
	3.8 Differing Site Conditions
	3.9 Surveys

	Article 4--AVAILABILITY OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
	4.1 Acquisition of Right-of-Way

	Article 5--BONDS AND INSURANCE
	5.2 Insurance
	5.3 Insurance Requirements

	Article 6—INDEMNIFICATION
	Article 7--CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES
	7.1 Control of the Work
	7.2 General Use of Subcontractors
	7.3 Materials and Equipment Furnished by the Contractor
	7.4 Patents and Copyrights
	7.5 Existing Utilities
	7.6 Coordination with Utilities Departments
	7.7 Laws and Ordinances
	7.8 Protection of Persons
	7.9 Protection of Property
	7.12 Traffic Control
	7.13 Sanitary Regulations
	7.14 Pollution Control
	7.15 Cleaning Up and Restoration

	Article 8--OTHER WORK
	Article 9--TOWN'S RESPONSIBILITIES
	Article 10--PROJECT MANAGER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
	10.2 Lines and Grades
	10.3 Inspection
	10.4 Stop Work Order
	10.5 Disputes

	Article 11—CHANGES
	11.1 General
	11.4 Change Orders
	11.5 Extras and Force Account Work

	Article 12--CONTRACT TIME
	12.3 Failure to Complete Work on Time--Liquidated Damages

	Article 13-- DEFECTIVE WORK AND MATERIALS
	13.1 Samples and Testing
	13.2 All materials and equipment used in the Project will be subject to sampling and testing according to generally accepted standards and as required in the Contract Documents.
	13.3  Access to Work
	13.4 Defective Work and Materials

	Article 14--PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETION
	14.1 General
	14.3 Variations in Estimated Quantities
	14.4 Monthly Estimates--Partial Payments
	14.5 Escrow Contract in Lieu of Retainage
	14.9 Claims Against the Contractor
	14.10 Final Payment--Pursuant to Section 38-26-107, C.R.S., as Amended

	Article 15--CONTRACT TERMINATION
	15.3 Contractor's Right to Terminate Contract

	Article 16--EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
	Article 17—AUDIT
	17.1 Records and Reports
	17.2 Access

	Article 18--MISCELLANEOUS
	Article 19--Davis-Bacon and Related Act Provisions
	Article 20—Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act


	[http][WH81HTEQ0D2LFF][][v][1-Native Sun Construction_2025].pdf




